

Case No.: 18-35711

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MARGRETTY RABANG, OLIVE OSHIRO, DOMINADOR AURE,
CHRISTINA PEATO, and ELIZABETH OSHIRO,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ROBERT KELLY, JR., RICK D. GEORGE, AGRIPINA SMITH, BOB
SOLOMON, LONA JOHNSON, KATHERINE CANETE, ELIZABETH
KING GEORGE, KATRICE ROMERO, DONIA EDWARDS, RICKIE
WAYNE ARMSTRONG, and RAYMOND DODGE,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District
of Washington
Case No.: 2:17-cv-00088-JCC

ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES KELLY, R.
GEORGE, SMITH, SOLOMON, JOHNSON, ROMERO (FORMERLY
CANETE), E. GEORGE, ROMERO, EDWARDS, AND ARMSTRONG

CONNIE SUE MARTIN, WSBA #26525
CHRISTOPHER H. HOWARD, WSBA #11074
Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt, P.C.
1420 5th Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, WA 98101-4010
Telephone: 206.622.1711

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees Kelly

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
V. ARGUMENT	12
A. Standard of Review	12
B. Federal Courts Lack Jurisdiction over Intra-Tribal Disputes Such as This One	13
1. Disputes over membership and the authority of a tribal council to act are immune from review by a federal court.	15
2. Rabang’s own allegations demonstrate that this is a lawsuit about disenrollment.	19
3. RICO does not confer federal question jurisdiction over an intra-tribal dispute.....	20
4. RICO does not provide subject matter jurisdiction where the underlying matter is an intra-tribal dispute.....	22
C. The Tribe’s Sovereign Immunity Also Supports Affirmance.....	25
1. The basis of Rabang’s claims are official actions of the Tribe, executed by Kelly in their leadership positions.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
2. The relief Rabang seek is from the Tribe.	27
3. The Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> supports a conclusion that Kelly’s acts were acts of the Tribe, insulated from liability.....	28
4. The Roberts letters were not dispositive of the legitimacy of the Tribal Council or its actions.	32
5. The recognized Council’s ratification of the holdover Council’s actions affirm that such actions were the actions of the Tribe.....	34
6. Kelly are entitled to sovereign immunity for their actions which resulted in the disenrollment of Rabang and the denial of tribal benefits to them.....	36
D. Subject Matter Jurisdiction is Not Fixed as of the Time of Filing.....	40
E. The District Court Properly Considered Facts Outside of the Complaint in Assessing Subject Matter Jurisdiction	44
VI. CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 Cases	
<i>Adams v. Morton</i> , 581 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1978).....	13, 15, 48
<i>Americopters, LLC v. F.A.A.</i> , 441 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2006).....	44
<i>Anderson v. Duran</i> , 70 F. Supp.3d 1143 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	41, 42, 43
<i>Apodaca v. Silvas</i> , 19 F.3d 1015 (5th Cir. 1994) (per curiam).....	15
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	40
<i>Assoc. of American Medical Colleges v. United States</i> , 217 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2000).....	47
<i>Atel Fin. Corp. v. Quaker Coal Co.</i> , 321 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2003) (per curiam).....	12
<i>Attorney’s Process & Investigation Servs. v. Sac & Fox Tribe</i> , 609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678, 66 S. Ct. 773, 90 L.Ed. 939 (1946).....	46, 47
<i>Boney v. Valline</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (D. Nev. 2009).....	15
<i>Cameron v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 843 F. Supp. 334 (W.D. Mich. 1994).....	39
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 824 F.3d 321 (2nd Cir. 2016).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Chapman v. Pier 1 Imports (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 939, 954 (9th Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>Chapman v. Pier 1 Imports (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011).....	44
<i>In re Cohen v. United States Dist. Court for the N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 586 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enters.</i> , 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008).....	37, 40
<i>Donovan v. Coeur d’Alene Tribal Farm</i> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Dweck v. Japan CBM Corp.</i> , 877 F.2d 790 (9th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651, 94 S. Ct. 1347, 39 L.Ed.2d 662 (1974).....	30
<i>Emrich v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 846 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir. 1988).....	21, 22
<i>Fletcher v. United States</i> 116 F.3d 1315 (10 th Cir. 1997).....	38, 39, 40, 45
<i>Gemtel Corp. v. Community Redevelopment Agency</i> , 23 F.3d 1542 (9th Cir. 1994).....	45
<i>Gen. Fin. Corp v. Cas. Co. of New York</i> , 439 F.2d 981 (8th Cir. 1971).....	35, 36
<i>Gingras v. Rosette</i> , 2016 WL 2932163 (D. Vt. May 18, 2016).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Goodface v. Grassrope</i> , 708 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1983).....	32
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Glob. Grp., L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004)	43
<i>Hardin v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 779 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1985).....	39
<i>Imperial Granite Co. v. Pala Band of Indians</i> , 940 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1991).....	26, 40, 49
<i>In re: Sac & Fox Tribe of the Miss. in Iowa/Meskwaki Casino Litig.</i> , 340 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2003).....	13, 16, 20
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375, 114 S. Ct. 1673, 128 L. Ed. 2d 391 (1994).....	44
<i>Kruso v. International Tel. & Tel. Corp.</i> , 872 F.2d 1416 (9th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 496 U.S. 937 (1990).....	12
<i>Larson v. Domestic and Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	30
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285, 197 L. Ed. 2d 631 (2017)	28, 29, 31, 32
<i>Lewis v. Norton</i> , 424 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2005).....	17, 18
<i>Lipsman v. Sec’y of the Army</i> , 257 F Supp. 2d 3 (D. D.C. 2003)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Maxwell v. County of San Diego</i> , 708 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013).....	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 850 F.2d 558 (9th Cir. 1988).....	48
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. Cypress (Miccosukee I)</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2013).....	14, 18, 25, 45
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. Cypress (Miccosukee II)</i> , 814 F.3d 1202, 1210 (11 th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Midland Bank & Trust Co. v. Fid. & Deposit Co. of Maryland</i> , 442 F. Supp. 960 (D. N.J. 1977).....	35, 36
<i>Montana v. U. S.</i> , 450 U.S. 544, 101 S. Ct. 1245, 67 L. Ed. 2d 493 (1981).....	13, 14
<i>Ordinance 59 Ass’n v. Babbitt</i> , 970 F. Supp. 914 (D. Wyo. 1997).....	45
<i>Ordinance 59 Assn. v. United States Dept. of the Interior</i> , 163 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Paskenta Band of Nomlaki Indians v. Crosby</i> , 122 F. Supp.3d 982 (E.D. Cal. 2015).....	20, 21
<i>Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004).....	45, 46
<i>Purvis v. United States</i> , 501 F.2d 311 (9th Cir. 1974).....	35, 36
<i>Quinault Indian Nation v. Pearson</i> , 868 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2017).....	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Runs After v. United States</i> , 766 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Sac & Fox Tribe of Mississippi in Iowa v. Bear</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 938 (N.D. Iowa 2003).....	17, 18
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49, 98 S. Ct. 1670, 56 L. Ed. 2d 106 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shanks v. Dressel</i> , 540 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 332 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Smith v. Babbitt</i> , 875 F. Supp. 1353 (D. Minn. 1995), <i>judgment aff'd, appeal dismissed in part</i> , 100 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Campbell</i> , 450 F.2d 829 (9th Cir. 1971).....	41
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	41
<i>Stock West Corp. v. Taylor</i> , 942 F.2d 655 (9th Cir. 1991).....	39
<i>Stock West, Inc. v. Confederated Tribes</i> , 873 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir.1989).....	13, 14
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438, 117 S. Ct. 1404, 137 L.Ed.2d 661 (1997).....	42
<i>Timberlane Lumber Co. v. Bank of Am.</i> , 549 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1977).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Timbisha Shoshone Tribe v. Salazar</i> , 678 F.3d 935 (Dist. D.C. 2012).....	33
<i>Tosco Corp. v. Communities for a Better Env't</i> , 236 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2001).....	48
<i>United Investors Life Ins. Co. v. Waddell & Reed Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2004).....	44
<i>United States v. Arredondo</i> , 31 U.S. 691, 8 L.Ed. 547 (1832)	34, 36
<i>United States v. Baker</i> 63 F.3d 1478, 1484 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>United States v. Fiander</i> , 547 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193, 124 S. Ct. 1628, 158 L.Ed.2d 420 (2004).....	34
<i>United States v. Peninsula Communications, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Wheeler v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 811 F.2d 549 (10th Cir. 1987).....	32
<i>Williams v. Gover</i> , 490 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2007).....	13, 15, 17
<i>Winnemucca Indian Colony v. United States ex rel. DOI</i> , 837 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (D. Nev. 2011)	32
 Administrative Proceedings	
<i>Belmont v. Acting Director</i> , 65 IBIA 283 (June 21, 2018).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Doucette v. Acting Director</i> , 65 IBIA 183	6
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1964 (RICO)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	42, 46
28 USC § 1291.....	1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1).....	44, 45, 48
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1).....	41
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	44, 45
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(h)(3).....	40, 41, 44, 48
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56	45
81 Fed. Reg. 5019 (January 29, 2016).....	33
82 Fed. Reg. 4915 (January 17, 2017).....	34
83 Fed. Reg. 4235 (January 30, 2018).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Other Authorities

5B Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 1350	40
Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 5.03[3][c]	32
Nooksack Indian Tribal Const. Art. II, Sec. 1	2
Nooksack Indian Tribal Const. Art. II, Sec. 2	2
